

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2019 No. 642**

**EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION  
AGRICULTURE  
FOOD**

**The General Food Hygiene (Amendment)  
(EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

*Made - - - - 18th March 2019*

*Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1*

**THE GENERAL FOOD HYGIENE  
(AMENDMENT) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019**

PART 1

Introduction

1. Citation and commencement

PART 2

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

2. Amendment of Regulation (EC) 852/2004
3. In Article 1— (a) in paragraph 1(g), for “Community”, substitute...
4. In Article 2, in paragraph 1— (a) in point (d),...
5. In Article 4— (a) for paragraph 4, substitute— The criteria, requirements and targets referred to in paragraph 3,...
6. In Article 5, omit paragraph 5.
7. In Article 6— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— Food business operators shall cooperate with the competent authorities in...
8. For Article 7, substitute— The Food Safety Authority shall encourage...
9. In Article 8— (a) in the heading, omit “National”;
10. Article 9 is omitted.
11. Article 12 is omitted.
12. In Article 13— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— Annexes 1 and 2 may be adapted or updated by...
13. In Article 14— (a) for the heading, substitute “Regulations and...

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made).

14. In Article 15— (a) in the heading, omit “European”;
15. Omit Article 16.
16. In Article 17, omit paragraph 4.
17. After Article 18, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...
18. In Annex 1— (a) in Part A, 2 (hygiene provisions),...
19. In Annex 2 — (a) in Chapter 4, in paragraph...
20. Amendment of Regulation (EC) 2073/2005
21. In Article 1, in the second paragraph, omit “Community”.
22. In Article 2— (a) in paragraph (g), after “means food”,...
23. Omit Article 8.
24. After Article 12, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...
25. Amendment of Regulation (EU) 579/2014
26. After Article 5, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...
27. Amendment of Regulation (EU) 2017/2158
28. In Article 1, in paragraph 1, for “the Union”, substitute...
29. In Article 3, after paragraph (2), insert—
30. In Article 5— (a) in the first paragraph, for “Commission”,...
31. After Article 6, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...  
Signature  
Explanatory Note